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                                                                           DEPARTMENTAL REPORTING

	97*0765

Family Housing, Defense Agencies

Appropriation Description and Instructions



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

	SECTION I GENERAL

	TREASURY ACCOUNT

	Symbol
	Title

	97 * 0765
	Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-wide

	The Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-wide (FHO&M, DW) account funds the Department of Defense Agencies (other than military departments) for expenses related to operation and maintenance of family housing.  Includes utilities, leasing, repairs, minor construction, services, management, furnishings, and miscellaneous support expenses, as authorized by law. 



	This appropriation has a one-year period of availability.


	BUDGET ACTIVITY (BA)

	BA
	BGFY
	TMFY
	BA Title

	05
	2015
	OPEN
	Utilities

	06
	2015
	OPEN
	Operations

	07
	2015
	OPEN
	Leasing

	08
	2015
	OPEN
	Maintenance



	SUB-BUDGET ACTIVITY (SBA)

BA    BA Title         SBA   BGFY     TMFY     SBA Title
06     Operations      01    2017       OPEN     Management

06     Operations      02    2017       OPEN     Services

06     Operations      03    2017       OPEN     Furnishings

06     Operations      04    2017       OPEN     Miscellaneous

BUDGET PROJECT STRUCTURE

	Positions 1

	Budget Activity

	    5  Utilities

	    6  Operations 

	    7  Leasing

	    8  Maintenance 

	Positions 2-3

Sub-Budget Activity

    01  Management

    02  Services

    03  Furnishings

    04  Miscellaneous

Positions 4-6

	Zero default

FY 2020 CHANGES

PE/AMS

ADD

DELETE

CHANGE

Reporting Indicators

Change #

D170000000010000

CHANGE 01

D88L000300000000

CHANGE 01
D88L000400000000

CHANGE 01
D88G001700000000

CHANGE 01
D88G001300000000

CHANGE 01
D88G001800000000

CHANGE 01
D88G001900000000

CHANGE 01
Added FY 0 to current FY 9 limits
BASIC MANUAL
Removed BGFY 2014/TMFY 2014 lines

BASIC MANUAL
Changed BGFY 2014 to BGFY 2015 for lines with TMFY OPEN and POA 1 yr
 BASIC MANUAL 

FY 2019 CHANGES
PE/AMS

ADD

DELETE

CHANGE

Reporting Indicators

Change #

99660000000

2014-OPEN

CHANGE 29

9966CE00000

2014-OPEN

CHANGE 29

ORG CODES IT0, NS0, LA0
      BASIC MANUAL 
FY 2017 Changes:

	

	AMS
	Add
	Terminate
	Change
	Change #

	
	
	
	Removed Mid Atlantic Regional Finance Office AMS to Budget Project Code Table


	Change 12

	Mid Atlantic Regional Finance Office
	50000000000,

60000000000,

70000000000,

80000000000,

60100000000,

60200000000,

60300000000,

60400000000
	
	Added limit 6700 to Section II - Valid Limitations table, and eight (8) AMSs to Budget Project Code Table.
	Change 11

	Mid Atlantic Regional Finance Office 
	
	
	Reinstate Limit 6700
	Change 08

	
	DIA ORG CODE – ITO
	
	
	Change 01

	
	NSA ORG   CODE – NSO
	
	
	Change 01

	
	LAO ORG CODE – LAO
	
	
	Change 01

	60000000000
	
	
	DIA - Change TMFY from OPEN TO 2016
	Change 01

	90000000000
	
	
	DIA - Change TMFY from OPEN TO 2013
	Change 01

	50000000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4400
	Change 01

	60100000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4400
	Change 01

	60200000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4400
	Change 01

	60300000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4400
	Change 01

	60400000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4400
	Change 01

	20000000000
	
	
	Limit 4500 - Change TMFY from OPEN TO 2014
	Change 01

	60000000000
	
	
	Limit 4500 - Change TMFY from OPEN TO 2016
	Change 01

	60100000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4500
	Change 01

	60200000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4500
	Change 01

	60300000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4500
	Change 01

	60400000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 4500
	Change 01

	60000000000
	
	
	Limit 5100 - Change TMFY from OPEN TO 2016
	Change 01

	60100000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 5100
	Change 01

	60200000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 5100
	Change 01

	60300000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 5100
	Change 01

	60400000000
	2017-OPEN
	
	Limit 5100
	Change 01

	NSA, Foreign Currency, Japan
	
	
	Limit 45JA - deleted
	Change 01

	NSA, Foreign Currency, United Kingdom
	
	
	Limit 45UK - deleted
	Change 01

	NSA, Foreign Currency, Euro
	
	
	Limit 45XA - deleted
	Change 01

	DLA HQ BSM Approp
	
	
	Limit 5103 – deleted
	Change 01

	Mid Atlantic Regional Finance 
	
	
	Limit 6700 - deleted
	Change 01

	Mid Atlantic Regional Finance Office
	
	
	Limit 6701 - deleted
	Change 01

	9FCF0000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	B1P00000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	B2P00000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	B3P00000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	B4P00000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	B5G00000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	ZZ000000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	ZZ100000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01

	ZZ200000000
	
	
	Deleted
	Change 01


FY 2015 Changes:

	AMS
	Add
	Terminate
	Change
	Change #

	
	 (FY2010, 2011 & 2012) for LIMIT 6700
	
	
	CHANGE 42


SECTION II CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION

Period of Availability One Year

VALID LIMITATIONS

	TITLE
	LIMIT
	FISCAL YEAR
	

	Defense Intelligence Agency (DIA)
	4400
	
	
	
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	0

	National Security Agency (NSA)
	4500
	
	
	
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	0

	Defense Logistics Agency (DLA)
	5100
	
	
	
	
	6
	7
	8
	9
	0

	Mid-Atlantic Regional Finance 
	6700
	
	
	
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	0


BUDGET PROJECT CODES:

The President’s Budget request for FHO&M, DW is provided at the Budget Activity (BA)/Sub-Budget Activity (SBA).  As such, the following Budget Project Code Table identifies valid budget project codes and their detail association with related accounting classification data elements by BA/SBA:





Budget Project Code Table

DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY (DIA)

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	FY4D
	BS
	LMT
	PY
	BA
	SBA
	BLI
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/SBA

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4400
	
	05
	000000
	D17000000001
	D170000000010000
	Utilities

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	05
	
	
	50000000000
	Utilities

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	000000
	D88L0003
	D88L000300000000
	Furnishings

	2015
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	
	D88L0003
	60000000000
	Operations

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	07
	000000
	D88L0004
	D88L000400000000
	Leasing

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	07
	
	D88L0004
	70000000000
	Leasing

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	01
	
	60100000000
	Management 

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	02
	
	60200000000
	Services

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	03
	
	60300000000
	Furnishings

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4400
	
	06
	04
	
	60400000000
	Miscellaneous


NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY (NSA)

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	FY4D
	BS
	SAHI
	PY
	BA
	SBA
	BLI
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/SBA

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4500
	
	05
	000000
	D88G0017
	D88G001700000000
	Utilities

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	05
	
	D88G0017
	50000000000
	Utilities

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4500
	
	06
	
	D88G0013
	60000000000
	Operations

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4500
	
	06
	
	D88G0013
	D88G001300000000
	Furnishings

	2015
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	06
	
	D88G0013
	60000000000
	Operations

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4500
	
	07
	
	D88G0018
	D88G001800000000
	Leasing

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	07
	
	D88G0018
	70000000000
	Leasing

	2020
	2020
	01
	97
	**
	0765D
	4500
	
	08
	
	D88G0019
	D88G001900000000
	Maintenance 

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	08
	
	D88G0019
	80000000000
	Maintenance 

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	06
	01
	
	60100000000
	Management

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	06
	02
	
	60200000000
	Services

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	06
	03
	
	60300000000
	Furnishings

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	4500
	
	06
	04
	
	60400000000
	Miscellaneous


DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY (DLA)

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	FY4D
	BS
	LMT
	PY
	BA
	SBA
	BLI
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/SBA

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	05
	
	D88S0026
	50000000000
	Utilities

	2015
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	
	D88S0024
	60000000000
	Operations

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	
	D88S0025
	60000000000
	Operations

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	
	D92S0029
	60000000000
	Operations

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	01
	
	60100000000
	Management

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	02
	
	60200000000
	Services

	2017
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	03
	
	60300000000
	Furnishings

	2017
	2017
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	06
	04
	
	60400000000
	Miscellaneous

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	**
	0765
	5100
	
	08
	
	D88S0027
	80000000000
	Maintenance 


DFAS USE ONLY

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BSA
	BLI
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	0765
	****
	
	
	
	99660000000
	DFAS Use only

	2015
	OPEN
	01
	97
	0765
	****
	
	
	
	9966CE00000
	DFAS Use only


	FY 2020 – CHANGE 01
	3-0765-2
	



